
 

 

 
Date of issue: 15th March, 2016  

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Davis (Chair), Shah, Abe, Cheema, Coad, 

Dhillon, Malik, Munawar, Sohal, Usmani and Wright) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2016 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 
To Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th 
November, 2015 
 

3 - 8  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

4.   Street Collections and House to House 
Collections 
 

9 - 64  

5.   Immigration Bill- New Licensing Powers 
 

65 - 68  

6.   Deregulation Act 2015- Guidance on the 
Licensing of Late Night Refreshment 
 

69 - 82  

7.   Review of Standard Terms and Conditions for 
Street Trading Consents 
 

83 - 108  

8.   
[...]
ed advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Shah (Vice-Chair) (arrived at 6.35 pm), Abe, 

Cheema, Coad, Dhillon, Malik, Munawar, Sohal, Usmani and Wright 
  

Apologies for Absence:- None   
 

 
PART 1 

 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

20. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

21. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th September, 2015  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th September, 2015 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

22. Street Collections and House to House Collections  
 
Melanie Sagar, Licensing Officer, outlined a report, requesting the Committee 
to comment on and approve the new draft policies for Street Collections and 
House to House Collections. 
 
It was highlighted that the Council did not currently have in place specific 
policy documents in relation to ‘Street or House to House Collections and any 
applications received were managed using the Slough Borough Council 
(SBC) House to House Model Guidance for Public Charitable Collections, 
House to House Regulations, and SBC Street Collections Guidance and the 
SBC Model Street Collection Regulations.  
 
The Licensing Team had therefore conducted a review of processes and 
procedures to address some concerns over the legitimacy of previous 
collections made and the recipient of the proceeds of the collections. The 
Officer advised that new draft policies had been drafted for both types of 
collections, which would also detail the application process and allow for 
detailed enquiries to be made and consultation with the Police.  
 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting of the Licensing Committee 
in September, Members had resolved that the Home Office Model Street 
Collection Regulations (previously adopted in June 1974) be re-adopted.        
The Officer discussed the consultation process which would involve 
discussion with national and local charitable organisations, the Charities 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Licensing Committee - 17.11.15 

Commission and all previous applicants for charitable collections in Slough. 
Details would also be placed on the SBC website. 
 
The Officer advised that a number of errors had been identified within the 
policy documents attached to the agenda papers as follows: 
 
Street Collections 
1. Page 15 at Point 6.7 refer erred to licences, this should be amended to 

permits. 

2. Page 16 at Points 7.1, 7.2 and 8.1 referred to licence, this should be 
amended to permit. 

3. Top of page 20 referred to ‘breach of licence conditions’, this should 
be amended to permit conditions. 

4. The Flow Chart on Page 28 was not legible and this would be  
replaced 

House to House Collections 
1. The 5th paragraph on page 39 referred to Cabinet Office this should 

be amended to ‘Minister of the Cabinet Office’. 

2. The last bullet point on page 43 (above point 9.2) stated authorised 
persons this should be amended to ‘unauthorised person’. 

3. The Flow Chart on Page 49 was not legible and this would be 
replaced 

Members raised a number of questions during the ensuing debate which 
included: 
 

• How would applicants be checked and would there be a fee? There 
would be no fee for applications as this was not legally permitted. 
Checks would be made before a licence was approved through e.g. 
Companies House and the Charity Head Office. 

• How would householders know whether a Collector was genuine? 
The Collector would have a badge and if concerned the householder 
could contact the Licensing Team. 

• In the case of Street Collections, how would the Licensing Team 
communicate with existing charities and how would the public know if 
[...]
mence a full consultation exercise. 

 
23. Spoken English Assessment Test for all new Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Driver Applicants  
 
Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, outlined a report in which the Committee was 
requested to approve the proposed Spoken English Assessment Test         
requirement and procedure for new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver  
applicants, with immediate effect. 
   
The Officer advised that the Council did not currently have in place any policy 
or provision to ensure that new applicants for driver licences had an adequate 
or reasonable level of spoken English. On 22nd July 2015, the Committee 
resolved that the principle for the requirement for a Mandatory English 
Language Competency Test for all new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers be approved.  
 
In explaining the background to the new policy, the Officer advised that some 
current drivers and private hire operators had commented on the poor 
standard, understanding and level of spoken English language by some new 
drivers. The proposed test would ensure that not only would drivers be able to 
converse with fare paying passengers and the public in general, but their own 
safety would also be improved when dealing with awkward and problematic 
customers or situations. 
 

Page 5



 

Licensing Committee - 17.11.15 

A consultation on the proposed scheme was carried out between 4th August 
and 4th September 2015 with all current holders of driver and operator 
licences and no responses were received.  A number of other Local           
Authorities who had implemented similar tests were also contacted. This had 
resulted in an alternative proposal for a ‘Spoken English Assessment Test’ 
requirement and procedure, rather than a ‘Mandatory’ English Competency 
Test for all new applicants. The reason behind this was that it was felt that 
there needed to be a criteria to establish whether new applicants would be 
required to undertake the Spoken English Assessmen
[...]
ct on 5th November, and of 
the recently published Home Office Guidance on the licensing of late night 
refreshment.  
 

Page 6



 

Licensing Committee - 17.11.15 

The Officer highlighted that the Deregulation Act gave Local Authorities the 
power to exempt premises in certain circumstances, from the requirement to 
need a licence to provide late night refreshment.  The Guidance would also 
help businesses who wanted to provide hot food and drink to establish 
whether they would require a licence under the 2003 Act. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the Council, as the Licensing Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003, 
determined all applications for relevant Licensable Activities including late 
night refreshment. The Officer discussed the definition of late night 
refreshment and the new regulations which gave Licensing Authorities powers 
to exempt premises, in certain circumstances, from the requirement to have a 
licence to provide late night refreshment as set out in the report. 
 
It was noted that if a premises became exempt from the requirement to hold a 
Premises Licence for the sale of hot food, but did not surrender it, there was 
no requirement for the Licence Holder to continue to pay an annual fee, if the 
Premises Licence only permitted late night refreshment.  
 
The Committee was requested to note the report and was advised that a 
further report would be submitted to the Committee following liaison with 
Thames Valley Police. 
 
Members raised a number of points of clarification including the licensing of 
late night garages. 
 
Resolved- That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee                DATE: 23rd March 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims - Licensing Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 477387 

Ginny de Haan – Head of Consumer Protection and 
Business Compliance 

                                           (01753 477912) 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

STREET COLLECTIONS AND HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTIONS  
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

           To inform the Committee of the outcome of the public consultation on the draft 
policies for Street Collections and House to House Collections. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
        That the Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that the draft  
        policies for Street Collections and House to House Collections are adopted as 
        Council policies. 
 

3.         The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
  
            The Council is responsible for processing and determining applications in 
            respect of organisations/people wishing to undertake charitable collections by 
            way of a Street Collection or House-to-house Collection within the Borough of 
            Slough. The Council does not currently have in place specific policies for Street 
            Collections or House to House Collections. The Licensing Team reviewed the 
            current processes and procedures, which resulted in new draft policies 
            being prepared for both types of collections, which have now been subject  
            to a full public consultation . As part of the original review and as a matter of 
            transparency with the new draft policies being prepared on 30th September 2015 
            the Licensing Committee recommended that the Home Office Model Street 
            Collection Regulation (previously adopted in June 1974) be re-adopted.      
     
3a.       Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities –  
 
            As the report outlines the new specific policies for Street Collections and House 
            to House Collections have been subject to a full public consultation. The new 
            draft policies have been prepared with the intention that 
[...]
ities Impact Assessment  
 
      An EIA has been completed which indicates that there is a neutral impact 
      on charitable organisations and equality groups. 

 
5.   Supporting Information 
 
5.1      The Council does not currently have in place specific policies in relation to 
           Street Collections and House to House Collections and currently deal 
           with such applications using Slough Borough Council (SBC) House to House 
           Model Guidance for Public Charitable Collections, House to House Regulations, 
           SBC Street Collections Guidance and the SBC Model Street Collection 
           Regulations.  
 
5.2      In light of this and to address some concerns over the legitimacy of  
           previous collections made and as to the recipient of the proceeds of the 
           collection the Licensing Team conducted a review of the processes and 
           procedures for ‘Street Collections’ and ‘House to House Collections’ with new  
           draft policies and application form being prepared. 
 
5.3       On 17th November 2015 a report was put before the Licensing Committee on the 
           new draft policies which resolved to approve the policies and that Officers 
           commence a full consultation exercise. 
 
5.4      A full public consultation on the draft policies was conducted between 4th  
           December 2015 and 14th January 2016, with all national and local charitable 
           organisations, the Charities Commission and all previous applicants for 
           charitable collections in Slough, as well as through the SBC website. A full list of 
           the consultees, the responses and the Council reply and action is contained at 
           Appendix E. 
              
5.5      The final draft Street Collection Policy and application form, House to House  
           Collection policy and application form for approval are attached at Appendices 
           A, B, C and D respectively.    
 
6.        Comments of Other Committees 
 
           On 17th November 2015 a report was put before the Licensing Committee on the 
           new draft policies, and resolved: 
 

(a)  That the new draft policies (subject to correction of typographical errors) set 
      out in the minutes be approved. 

 
(b) That Officers commence a full consultation exercise. 

 
 
7.   Conclusion 
       
        That the Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that the draft  
        policies for Street Collections and House to House Collections are adopted as 
        Council policies. 
 

 
  

Page 11



  

 
8.       Appendices Attached 
  

 ‘A’   -   Draft Street Collection Policy 
 
 ‘B’   -   New Street Collection Application Form 
 

         ‘C’   -   Draft House to House Collection Policy 
 
         ‘D’   -   New House to House Collection Application form  
 
         ‘E’   -   List of consultees, responses and Council reply and action. 
 
9.  Background Papers  
 

 Section 5 of the Police, factories and c. (Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1916  
 As amended by the Local Government Act 1972 
 
Charitable Collections (Transitional Provisions) Order 1974 
 
House to House Collections Act 1939 
 
House to House Collections Regulations 1947, as amended. 
 
 
 

          

Page 12



 

Street Collection Policy  1 

APPENDIX A  
STREET COLLECTION POLICY 

 

Document Number  01 

Version Number  03 

Date approved  

Effective  

Contact Officer  Licensing Manager 

 
 

Change History 

Version 
No 

Date Change Details 

1.00 01/04/2015 Initial Draft 

2.00 07/09/2015 Amendment by Legal Services 

3.00 17/11/2015 Approved by Licensing Committee 

4.00   

   

   

   

   

 
 

Related Documents 

Document Title Location 

  

Section 5 of the Police, Factories and c. 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916, as 
amended by Section 251 and Schedule 
29 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Statute 

Street collection permit application form  

Street collection permi
[...]
ising activities and your 

concerns in respect of any 

individual collection agency woiuld 

need to be addressed by that 

agency or perhaps, the charity 

employing them.

It is hoped that the proposed 

charity collections policies 

you have commented on will 

assist the Local Authority to 

ensure any permits or 

licenses granted will enable 

only genuine local charitable 

causes to reap the greatest 

benefit from conducting their 

collections within Slough 

Borough; although there is a 

strong argument that any 

amount donated is better 

than none however I’m sure 

we all wish all charities 

received 100% of donations 

every time.

Page 64



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee                DATE: 23rd March 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims - Licensing Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 477387 

Ginny de Haan – Head of Consumer Protection and 
Business Compliance 

                                           (01753 477912) 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT AND DECISION 
 

IMMIGRATION BILL – NEW LICENSING POWERS 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

          To inform the Licensing Committee of the new licensing powers following the 
amendments to the Immigration Bill 2015  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
        The Committee is requested to note the amendments to the Immigration Bill 2015 
        with regards to new licensing powers and additional responsibilities. 
 

3.         The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
  
           The report outlines the amendments to the Immigration Bill 2015 that provides 
           new licensing powers as well as additional responsibilities for licensing officers. 
 
           The amendments, when approved will require immigration checks and continuing 
           compliance with immigration laws as part of the existing licensing regimes. 
     
3a.       Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities –  
 
            The am
[...]
ot been completed at this stage as the amendments will be written 
      into primary legislation 
 

 
 

Page 66



  

5.   Supporting Information 
 
5.1     The Immigration Bill places additional responsibilities on licensing authorities to    
 take action where licence holders are found not to be entitled to work in the  

United Kingdom. 
 
5.2     The taxi and private hire provisions in the Immigration Bill were considered by the 
          House of Commons’ Bill Committee on 10th November 2015. 
 
5.3     The amendments regarding taxi and private hire drivers were laid on 5th 
          November 2015 and will now be considered during the bill’s progress through 

Parliament, which is expected to be completed in late spring 2016. The Bill is 
currently before the House of Lords for review. 

 
5.4     Chapter 2 of the Bill requires immigration checks and continuing compliance with 
          immigration laws as part of the existing licensing regimes for taxis and private hire 
          vehicles. 
 
5.5     It does so by adapting existing provisions for private hire vehicles in London in the 
          Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998 and taxis and private hire vehicles in the 
          rest of England and Wales in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976. Licenses can only be granted to UK residents or those with leave to 
remain in the UK. 

 
          Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
 

• Licensing authorities would have to ensure applicants have 
permission to work before being granted a driver or operator licence; 
 

• Driver and operator licences would not be issued for a period any 
longer than the length of a person’s permission to live and work in the 
UK; 

 

• Immigration offences and penalties would be grounds for a licensing 
authority to revoke a licence; 

 

• It would be an offence for someone disqualified from continuing to 
hold a driver or operator licence for immigration reasons not to return 
their licence
[...]
d of 
the possession except in the public interest. 

 
Article 6 – That in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
      An EIA has not been completed at this stage. However an EIA will be 

Page 70



  

      undertaken should the Licensing Authority decide to make any exemptions at 
      any stage. 

 
5.   Supporting Information 
 
5.1     On 17th November 2015 a report was put before the Licensing Committee of the 
          Deregulation Act 2015 amending Schedule 2 of the Licensing Act 2003, giving 
          Licensing Authorities powers to exempt premises, in certain circumstances, from 
          the requirement to have a licence to provide late night refreshment. 
 
5.2    The provisions of the Deregulation Act 2015 came into effect on 1st October 2015 
         and took effect on 5th November 2015, and  in summary as outlined previously, 
         the amendments of Schedule 2 of the 2003 Act, now provide that licensing 
         authorities can: 
 

(i) designate a particular description of premises (as set out in the 
regulations) as not requiring  permission to sell hot food and drink after 
23.00hrs,  
 

(ii) designate areas where premises do not need a premises Licence 
to sell hot food or drink after 23.00hrs, and,  
 

(iii) stipulate that during periods between no earlier than 23.00hrs and no 
later than 05.00hrs, premises may trade freely for the provision of hot food 
and drink without the need for a licence. 

Note: This does not apply to cold food or cold drink. It does include food supplied 
by members clubs, hotels, caravan sites, staff canteens, persons carrying out 
particular professions are also exempt. 
 

5.3    The Licensing Manager liaised with Thames Valley Police on their view of the new 
         provisions. Thames Valley Police responded that
[...]
www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2015/1781 

Page 82



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Licensing Committee                DATE: 23rd March 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims - Licensing Manager 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 477387 

Ginny de Haan – Head of Consumer Protection and 
Business Compliance 

                                           (01753 477912) 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND DECISION 

 
REVIEW OF STANDARD TERMS AND  CONDITION FOR STREET TRADING 
CONSENTS 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
          To advise members on the review of and consultation on the revised standard 

terms and conditions for Street Trading Consents. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
        That the Committee; 
 

(a) Make comment on and approve the new revised standard terms and 
conditions for Street Trading Consents: 
 

(b) Approve the amended wording for condition 2.1, and 
 

(c) To recommend that the revised standard terms and conditions are approved 
by Full Council. 

 

3.         The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
  
           The report outlines that the Licensing Authority is empowered to specify 
           conditions for Street Trading Consents. The existing conditions have been 
           reviewed as they are considered to be outdated with some being no longer fit for 
           purpose particularly with regards to food hygiene. The new ‘Terms and 
           Conditions’ have been prepared to ensure and promote public safety and 
           wellbeing.  
 
3a.       Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities –  
 
            The proposed new conditions, particularly with regards to food hygiene, will 
            promote public safety and wellbeing as well as ensuring that all traders conduct 
            their business in a proper and safe manner, this will contribute to the following 
            wellbeing themes. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 83



  

 

• Health  

• Economy and Skills 

• S
[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th November, 2015
	4 Street Collections and House to House Collections
	Appendix A Street Collections Policy
	Appendix B SBC Street Collection application form 2015
	Appendix C House to House Collection Policy
	Appendix D SBC H2H Collection application form 2015
	App E.1
	App E.2

	5 Immigration Bill- New Licensing Powers
	6 Deregulation Act 2015- Guidance on the Licensing of Late Night Refreshment
	Deregulation Act Appendix A  Home Office Guidance
	Appendix B - Deregualtion Act-Regulations

	7 Review of Standard Terms and Conditions for Street Trading Consents
	Appendix A Street Trading Conditions 2011
	Appendix B Street Trading Consents Standard Conditions
	Appendix C  List of Initial Consultees-Street Trading Consents
	Appendix D Consultation letter 30.11.2015-Street Trading

	8 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), Dhillon, Malik, Munawar, Sohal and Usmani

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Abe, Cheema, Coad, Shah and Wright

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

None.

26. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

27. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th November, 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 17th November 
2015, be approved as a correct record.

28. Street Collections and House to House Collections 

Melanie Sagar, Licensing Officer, informed the Committee of the outcome of 
the public consultation on the draft policies for Street Collections and House 
to House Collections, and requested that the Committee recommend to Full 
Council that the draft polices be adopted as Council strategies.

Members were advised that the Council did not currently have specific 
policies in relation to Street Collections and House to House Collections, and 
so currently dealt with such applications using Slough Borough Council (SBC) 
House to House Model Guidance for Public Charitable Collections, House to 
House Regulations, SBC Street Collections Guidance and the SBC Model 
Street Collection Regulations. 

In light of this and to address some concerns over the legitimacy of            
previous collections made, the Licensing Team had conducted a review of the 
processes and procedures for ‘Street Collections’ and ‘House to House 
Collections’ with new draft policies and application forms being prepared.

On 17th November 2015 a report was put before the Licensing Committee on 
the new draft policies, and the Committee resolved to approve the policies 
and that Officers commence a full consultation exercise.

A full public consultation on the draft policies was conducted between 4th            
December 2015 and 14th January 2016, with all national and local charitable            
organisations, the Charities Commission and all previous applicants for            
charitable collections in Slough, as well as through the SBC website.



Licensing Committee - 23.03.16

             
The item was opened for discussion, and Members asked a number of 
questions, including:

Would a licence be available to anyone?

As part of the new formal policy and process, collectors would be required to 
hold a permit. Permits would be free of charge, with charitable organisations 
issued permits within 28 days.

How would Slough residents raise concerns over unlicensed collectors?

The Licensing team would rely on the public notifying them of any concerns. 
To help facilitate this, a list of authorised permit holders would be published 
on the Slough website.

Resolved- That Council be recommended to adopt the draft Street 
Collections and House to House Collections policies.

29. Immigration Bill- New Licensing Powers 

Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, informed the Committee of the proposed new 
licensing powers following the amendments to the Immigration Bill 2015.

Members were informed that the Immigration Bill placed additional 
responsibilities on licensing authorities to take action where licence holders 
were found not to be entitled to work in the United Kingdom.

The taxi and private hire provisions in the Immigration Bill were considered by 
the House of Commons’ Bill Committee on 10th November 2015. The Bill was 
currently before the House of Lords for review.

Chapter 2 of the Bill required immigration checks and continuing compliance 
with immigration laws as part of the existing licensing regimes for taxis and 
private hire vehicles. It did so by adapting existing provisions for private hire 
vehicles in London in the Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998 and taxis 
and private hire vehicles in the rest of England and Wales in the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Licences could only be 
granted to UK residents or those with leave to remain in the UK.

The new bill would empower Licensing Authorities to only grant a licence for 
the length of a person’s permission to live and work in the UK. Immigration 
offenses and penalties would be grounds for a licensing authority to revoke a 
licence, including Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences, Premises 
licences and Personal licences. The Officer confirmed that the bill would likely 
be approved in late Spring 2016, upon which time a further report would be 
brought to the Committee in June.

Resolved- That the amendments to the Immigration Bill 2015 relating to new 
licensing powers and additional responsibilities be noted.



Licensing Committee - 23.03.16

30. Deregulation Act 2015- Guidance on the Licensing of Late Night 
Refreshment 

Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, introduced a report informing Members  of 
Thames Valley Police’s response to the amendments to the Deregulation 
Action 2015, giving Licensing Authorities the power to exempt premises from 
the requirements to have a  licence to provide Late Night Refreshment.

The Officer confirmed that Thames Valley Police’s response to the proposed 
new provisions was that they were not in favour of exemptions but that 
matters could be reviewed on a case by case basis. It had been 
recommended that any exemptions that could potentially be taken advantage 
of by less honest traders were to be avoided.

It was confirmed that the provisions of the Deregulation Act 2015 came into 
effect on 1st October 2015, and empowered Licensing Authorities to:

i. Designate a particular description of premises (as set out in the 
regulations) as not requiring permission to sell hot food and drink after 
23.00hrs,

ii. Designate areas where premises do not need a premises Licence to 
sell hot food or drink after 23.00hrs, and

iii. Stipulate that during periods between no earlier than 23.00hrs and no 
later than 05.00hrs, premises may trade freely for the provision of hot 
food and drink without the need for a licence.

When choosing to designate particular categories of premises as exempt, the 
licensing authority could only exempt types of premises as set out in the 
regulations. The officer confirmed that, of the categories set out in the 
regulations, most were not applicable to Slough. Of the remaining categories, 
it was unlikely that exemptions would be made for premises within the town 
centre or in petrol stations, due to concerns over anti social behaviour. 
However, this would be up to the Committee.

To address Member concerns over the potential for the new regulations to 
limit the economic growth within Slough, the officer confirmed that a Task 
Group had been formed comprising the Licensing Manager as well as the new 
Town Centre Manager, with the remit to promote the night time economy 
within Slough (among other things). It was advised that the Task Group would 
be meeting later in the year, and could provide a report to the Committee 
before any ruling on exemptions was made.

Members requested details on how the new regulations would affect premises 
near Three Tuns Lane, and similar areas, currently frequented by high 
numbers of tradesmen and articulated lorries.

Members were informed that the new regulations would not stop trading, and 
that any exemptions were designed to free a premises from the requirements 
to hold a licence. If an exemption subsequently resulted in a rise in anti social 



Licensing Committee - 23.03.16

behaviour, then that exemption could be removed and the premises would 
then need to apply for a licence. 

As clarification, the Officer confirmed that there was no stipulation of when the 
powers were to be used, and that there was no requirement to use them.

Resolved- (i) That the response from Thames Valley Police be noted, and 
(ii) That any exemptions to be made to the provision of Late 
Night Refreshment be postponed until after a report from the 
Task Group on Slough’s Town Centre be considered at the 
meeting in June 2016.

31. Review of Standard Terms and Conditions for Street Trading Consents 

Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, introduced a report advising Members on the 
review of and consultation on the revised standard terms and conditions for 
Street trading Consents.

Members were informed that the last review of Street Trading Consents was 
conducted in 2011. As the existing conditions had been deemed outdated, a 
new review had been required. A new set of terms had been prepared, and a 
formal consultation on the final terms had been conducted between 30th 
November 2015 and 4th January 2016. No responses had been received.

Following the consultation, Condition 2.1 had been deemed to be too 
arbitrary, and it was requested that this condition be amended to ensure the 
safety of the public and to prevent any obstruction of highways or footpaths. If 
approved, the new wording would be published as part of the guidance to 
street traders, via the Slough website.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

Who would enforce the 50m cordon between street traders and schools 
/nurseries, set out in Condition 2.1?

Licensing Officers would enforce the 50m restriction, via spot checks. In 
addition, officers would respond to concerns raised by members of the public 
or from the schools themselves. The Licensing Authority had the power to 
revoke a licence should the trader not be complying with the terms of his/her 
licence.

Who carried out the checks to ensure traders were complying with the terms 
of their licences?

Officers would review an applicant’s recent criminal record via a DBS check, 
mandatory when applying for a licence. Once a licence had been granted, 
licence holders were under a legal obligation to inform the Licensing Authority 
of any convictions. To not do so would constitute a breach of their licence 
conditions, and could result in their licence being revoked.



Licensing Committee - 23.03.16

How would existing licence holders be notified of the proposed changes?

Licence holders were written to as part of the consultation process, and would 
also receive notification of the updated terms in writing.

Resolved-

(a) That the new revised standard terms and conditions for Street 
Trading Consents be approved.

(b) That the amended wording for condition 2.1 as set out in the report 
be approved.

(c) That Council be recommended to approve the Revised Standard 
Terms and Conditions as set out in the report.

32. Members Attendance Record 

The Member’s Attendance Record was noted.

33. Date of Next Meeting- 8th June, 2016 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 8th June, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.17 pm)


